

EMPLOYMENT APPEALS BOARD DECISION
2026-EAB-0362

Affirmed
Ineligible Weeks 28-24 through 32-24

PROCEDURAL HISTORY: On January 9, 2026, the Oregon Employment Department (the Department) served notice of an administrative decision concluding that claimant received remuneration that exceeded his weekly benefit amount for the week of July 7 through 13, 2024 (week 28-24) and was ineligible for benefits for that week (decision # L0015221920). Also on January 9, 2026, the Department served notice of an administrative decision concluding that claimant received remuneration that exceeded his weekly benefit amount for the week of July 14 through 20, 2024 (week 29-24) and was ineligible for benefits for that week (decision # L0015155618). Also on January 9, 2026, the Department serve notice of an administrative decision concluding that claimant received remuneration that exceeded his weekly benefit amount for the week of July 21 through 27, 2024 (week 30-24) and was ineligible for benefits for that week (decision # L0015093734). Also on January 9, 2026, the Department served notice of an administrative decision concluding that claimant received remuneration that exceeded his weekly benefit amount for the week of July 28 through August 3, 2024 (week 31-24) and was ineligible for benefits for that week (decision # L0015127508). Also on January 9, 2026, the Department served notice of an administrative decision concluding that claimant received remuneration that exceeded his weekly benefit amount for the week of August 4 through 10, 2024 (week 32-24) and was ineligible for benefits for that week (decision # L0015130727).

Claimant filed timely requests for hearing on decisions # L0015221920, L0015155618, L0015093734, L0015127508, and L0015130727. On March 23, 2026, ALJ Frank conducted a hearing on the decisions, and on March 31, 2026, issued Orders No. 26-UI-325603, 26-UI-325605, 26-UI-325606, 26-UI-325611, and 26-UI-325620, affirming decisions # L0015221920, L0015155618, L0015093734, L0015127508, and L0015130727.

On April 16, 2026, claimant filed applications for review of Orders No. 26-UI-325603, 26-UI325605, 26-UI-325606, 26-UI-325611, and 26-UI-325620 with the Employment Appeals Board (EAB). EAB combined its review of Orders No. 26-UI-325603, 26-UI-325605, 26-UI-325606, 26-UI-325611, and 26-UI-325620 under OAR 471-041-0095 (October 29, 2006). For case-tracking purposes, this decision is being issued in duplicate (EAB Decisions 2026-EAB-0361, 2026-EAB-0363, 2026-EAB-0364, 2026-EAB-0360, and 2026-EAB-0362).

WRITTEN ARGUMENT: EAB considered claimant’s argument in reaching these decisions.

ADOPTION OF HEARING ORDER: EAB considered the entire hearing record, including witness testimony and any exhibits admitted as evidence. EAB agrees with the findings of fact, reasoning, and conclusions of Orders No. 26-UI-325603, 26-UI-325605, 26-UI-325606, 26-UI-325611, and 26-UI-325620 that claimant received remuneration that exceeded his weekly benefit amount for the weeks at issue and was ineligible for benefits for those weeks. Orders No. 26-UI-325603, 26-UI-325605, 26-UI-325606, 26-UI-325611, and 26-UI-325620 are **adopted**. *See* ORS 657.275(2).

DECISION: Orders No. 26-UI-325603, 26-UI-325605, 26-UI-325606, 26-UI-325611, and 26-UI-325620 are affirmed.

D. Hettle and A. Steger-Bentz;
S. Serres, not participating.

DATE of Service: May 22, 2026

NOTE: You may appeal this decision by filing a Petition for Judicial Review with the Oregon Court of Appeals **within 30 days of the date of service stated above**. *See* ORS 657.282. For forms and information, visit <https://www.courts.oregon.gov/courts/appellate/forms/Pages/appeal.aspx> and choose the appropriate form under “File a Petition for Judicial Review.” You may also contact the Court of Appeals by telephone at (503) 986-5555, by fax at (503) 986-5560, or by mail at 1163 State Street, Salem, Oregon 97301.

Please help us improve our service by completing an online customer service survey. To complete the survey, please go to <https://www.surveygizmo.com/s3/5552642/EAB-Customer-Service-Survey>. If you are unable to complete the survey online and wish to have a paper copy of the survey, please contact our office.



Understanding Your Employment Appeals Board Decision

English

Attention – This decision affects your unemployment benefits. If you do not understand this decision, contact the Employment Appeals Board immediately. If you do not agree with this decision, you may file a Petition for Judicial Review with the Oregon Court of Appeals following the instructions written at the end of the decision.

Simplified Chinese

注意 – 本判決會影響您的失業救濟金。如果您不明白本判決，請立即聯繫就業上訴委員會。如果您不同意此判決，您可以按照該判決結尾所寫的說明，向俄勒岡州上訴法院提出司法複審申請。

Traditional Chinese

注意 – 本判決會影響您的失業救濟金。如果您不明白本判決，請立即聯繫就業上訴委員會。如果您不同意此判決，您可以按照該判決結尾所寫的說明，向俄勒岡州上訴法院提出司法複審申請。

Tagalog

Paalala – Nakakaapekto ang desisyong ito sa iyong mga benepisyo sa pagkawala ng trabaho. Kung hindi mo naiintindihan ang desisyong ito, makipag-ugnayan kaagad sa Lupon ng mga Apela sa Trabaho (Employment Appeals Board). Kung hindi ka sumasang-ayon sa desisyong ito, maaari kang maghain ng isang Petisyon sa Pagsusuri ng Hukuman (Petition for Judicial Review) sa Hukuman sa Paghahabol (Court of Appeals) ng Oregon na sinusunod ang mga tagubilin na nakasulat sa dulo ng desisyon.

Vietnamese

Chú ý - Quyết định này ảnh hưởng đến trợ cấp thất nghiệp của quý vị. Nếu quý vị không hiểu quyết định này, hãy liên lạc với Ban Kháng Cáo Việc Làm ngay lập tức. Nếu quý vị không đồng ý với quyết định này, quý vị có thể nộp Đơn Xin Tái Xét Tư Pháp với Tòa Kháng Cáo Oregon theo các hướng dẫn được viết ra ở cuối quyết định này.

Spanish

Atención – Esta decisión afecta sus beneficios de desempleo. Si no entiende esta decisión, comuníquese inmediatamente con la Junta de Apelaciones de Empleo. Si no está de acuerdo con esta decisión, puede presentar una Aplicación de Revisión Judicial ante el Tribunal de Apelaciones de Oregon siguiendo las instrucciones escritas al final de la decisión.

Russian

Внимание – Данное решение влияет на ваше пособие по безработице. Если решение Вам непонятно – немедленно обратитесь в Апелляционный Комитет по Трудоустройству. Если Вы не согласны с принятым решением, вы можете подать Ходатайство о Пересмотре Судебного Решения в Апелляционный Суд штата Орегон, следуя инструкциям, описанным в конце решения.

